

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
KIMBERLY JAMES, ET AL.**

MIRANDA K.S. MASSIE *
SHANTA DRIVER
GEORGE B. WASHINGTON
JODI-MARIE MASLEY
SCHEFF & WASHINGTON, P.C.
65 Cadillac Square, Suite 3800
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-1921

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondents
Kimberly James, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. RACE AND THE LAW SCHOOL APPLI- CATION POOL	2
II. BIAS IN MICHIGAN’S ADMISSIONS SYS- TEM WITHOUT AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ...	3
A. A segregated school in a segregated profession.....	3
B. The LSAT	4
C. Undergraduate grades	5
III. THE LAW SCHOOL AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM.....	6
IV. WHAT ENDING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION WOULD MEAN.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FUNDAMENTAL QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT IS HOW TO UNITE THE NATION UNDER THE CONSTITUTION.....	9
A. Our Constitution cannot unite our nation if it is converted into a document that sanc- tions racial discrimination in the name of a false standard of equality	9
B. The plaintiff’s case rests on the false premise that the LSAT is a “color- blind” and non-discriminatory standard of equality.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court should not turn reality upside down.....	21
D. The Constitution and <i>Brown</i> should not be perverted into the legal basis for a system of de facto segregation.....	22
II. THE CONSTITUTION AUTHORIZES THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN TO ADOPT AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICIES TO ASSURE THAT ITS LAW SCHOOL HAS A RACIALLY DIVERSE AND INTEGRATED STUDENT BODY.....	23
A. This Court has long recognized that local educational authorities may take racially conscious steps to integrate public educational institutions.....	23
B. In <i>Bakke</i> , this Court approved the universities' use of racially conscious admission criteria to achieve a racially diverse student body.....	28
C. This Court should reaffirm <i>Bakke</i>	31
D. This Court should reaffirm <i>Bakke</i> to avoid the immediate resegregation of legal education and the eventual resegregation of the profession.....	33
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE CONFIRMED ON THE BASIS OF THE DEMONSTRATED BIAS IN ADMISSIONS CRITERIA.....	38
A. The bias in admissions criteria renders plaintiff's proofs null.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Law School’s affirmative action policy is necessary to offset bias in numerical admissions criteria	40
1. The LSAT	42
2. Undergraduate grades	45
3. The “general societal discrimination” decoy	47
4. The Law School’s intent	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...	32
<i>Bakke v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 18 Cal.3d 34 (1976)	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	22, 41
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> (No. 02-516).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (CA6 1999)	42
<i>Fisherman’s Dock Cooperative Inc v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 164 (CA4 1996)	32
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (CA5 1996)	33
<i>Hunter v. Regents</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (CA9 1999), <i>cert den</i> 531 U.S. 877 (2000).....	41
<i>Offerman v. Nitkowski</i> , 378 F.2d 22 (CA2 1967) ..	25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springfield School District v. Barksdale</i> , 348 F.2d 261 (CA1 1965)	25
<i>Swann v. Charlotte Mecklenberg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	25
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	23, 27
<i>Tometz v. Board of Education, Waukegan City School District No. 1</i> , 39 Ill.2d 593 (1968)	25
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (CA7 1996), <i>cert den</i> 519 U.S. 1111 (1997).....	41
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	41, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
2000 Census; SF3, Tables PCT 12, 12H-120	34
Allen & Jewell, <i>African American Education Since 'An American Dilemma': An American Dilemma Revisited</i> , 124 <i>Daedalus</i> 77 (1995).....	47
Allen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>College in Black and White: African American Students in Predominantly White and in Historically Black Public Universities</i> (1991).....	47
Allen, <i>The Color of Success: African-American College Student Outcomes at Predominantly Black Public Colleges and Universities</i> , 62 <i>Harv. Educ. Rev.</i> 26 (1992)	47
Aronson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>When White Men Can't Do Math: Necessary and Sufficient Factors in Stereotype Threat</i> , 35 <i>J. Experimental Soc. Psychol.</i> 29 (1999)	44
Blascovich, <i>et al.</i> , <i>African Americans and High Blood Pressure: The Role of Stereotype Threat</i> , 12 <i>Psychol. Sci.</i> 225 (2001)	44
Cloud, <i>Should SATs Matter?</i> , <i>Time</i> (Mar. 4, 2001)	42
Cunningham, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Passing Strict Scrutiny: Using Social Science to Design Affirmative Action Programs</i> , 90 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 835 (2002).....	43
Davidson & Lewis, <i>Affirmative Action and Other Special Consideration Admissions at the University of California, San Diego, School of Medicine</i> , 278 <i>Journal of the American Medical Association</i> 1153 (1997)	50
Dickens & Kane, <i>Racial Test Score Differences as Evidence of Reverse Discrimination: Less than Meets the Eye</i> , 38 <i>Indus. Rel.</i> 331 (1999)..	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Feagin & Sikes, <i>How Black Students Cope with Racism on White Campuses</i> , 8 J. Blacks in Higher Educ. 91 (1995).....	47
Florida Public Law Schools websites:	
http://www.famu.edu/acad/colleges/law/	36
http://www.fiu.edu/law/	36
http://www.law.ufl.edu	36
http://www.oneflorida.org/myflorida/government/governorinitiatives/one_florida/education.html	36
Glen, <i>When and Where We Enter: Rethinking Admission to the Legal Profession</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1696 (2002).....	45
Golden, <i>At Many Colleges the Rich Kids Get Affirmative Action</i> , Wall Street Journal (Feb. 20, 2003)	37
Gonzales, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Stereotype Threat and Double-Minority Status on the Test Performance of Latino Women</i> , 28 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 659 (2002)	44
Guerrero, <i>Silence at Boalt Hall: The Dismantling of Affirmative Action</i> (2002).....	35
Harris, <i>Critical Race Studies: An Introduction</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1215 (2002).....	34
Heriot, <i>University of California Admissions Under Proposition 209: Unheralded Gains Face an Uncertain Future</i> , 6 Nexus 163 (2001).....	36
Holcomb, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Odd Measure of Risk: Use and Misuse of the Odds Ratio</i> , <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , Vol. 1998, No. 4 (2000)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Horn & Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experience</i> , Harvard Civil Rights Project, available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu	37
Hurtado, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Enhancing Campus Climates for Racial/Ethnic Diversity: Educational Policy and Practice</i> , 21 Rev. Higher Educ. 279 (1998).....	47
Jencks, <i>Racial Bias in Testing</i> , in <i>The Black-White Test Score Gap</i> 55 (Jencks & Phillips, eds., 1998).....	45
Karabel, <i>The Rise and Fall of Affirmative Action at the University of California</i> , 25 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 109 (1999).....	35
Kay, <i>The Challenge to Diversity in Legal Education</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 55 (2000).....	36
Kidder, <i>Does the LSAT Mirror or Magnify Racial and Ethnic Differences in Educational Attainment? A Study of Equally Achieving "Elite" College Students</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1055 (2001).....	45
Kidder & Rosner, <i>How the SAT Creates "Built-in Headwinds": An Educational and Legal Analysis of Disparate Impact</i> , 43 Santa Clara L. Rev. 131 (2002)	45
Kidder, <i>The Struggle for Access from Sweatt to Grutter: A History of African American, Latino, and American Indian Law School Admissions, 1950-2000</i> , 19 Harv. Blackletter L.J. 1 (forthcoming Spring 2003) available at http://www.law.harvard.edu/studorgs/blj/articles.html	4, 26, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
King, <i>Where Do We Go From Here: Chaos or Community?</i> (1967)	30
Lempert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Michigan Minority Graduates in Practice: The River Runs through Law School</i> , <i>Law & Social Inquiry</i> Vol. 25, No. 4 (2000)	50
Levey, <i>Texas's 10 Percent Solution Isn't One</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 12, 2002)	36
Lincoln, <i>Address at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania</i> , in <i>Lincoln, Speeches and Writings, 1859-1865</i> (Fehrenbacher, ed. 1989)	13
Lincoln, <i>"House Divided" Speech at Springfield, Illinois</i> , in <i>Lincoln, Speeches and Writings, 1832-1858</i> (Fehrenbacher, ed. 1989)	13
Loo & Rolison, <i>Alienation of Ethnic Minority Students at a Predominantly White University</i> , <i>57 J. Higher Educ.</i> 58 (1986)	47
Madaus & Clarke, <i>The Adverse Impact of High-Stakes Testing on Minority Students: Evidence from One Hundred Years of Test Data</i> , in <i>Raising Standards or Raising Barriers? Inequality and High-Stakes Testing in Public Education</i> (Orfield & Kornhaber, eds., 2001)	45
Mangan, <i>White Students Do Better on LSAT Than Minority Classmates With Similar GPA's, Report Says</i> , <i>Chron. Higher Educ.</i> (Aug. 31, 2001)	42
Marin & Lee, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> , Harvard Civil Rights Project, available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Osborne, <i>Testing Stereotype Threat: Does Anxiety Explain Race and Sex Differences in Achievement?</i> , 26 <i>Contemp. Educ. Psychol.</i> 291 (2001).....	44
Rivadeneira, <i>The Influence of Television on Stereotype Threat among Adolescents of Mexican Descent</i> , 62 <i>Sci. & Eng'g</i> 4820 (2002).....	44
Rosman, <i>Thoughts on Bakke and its Effect on Race-Conscious Decision-making</i> , 2002 <i>U. Chi. Legal F.</i> 45 (2002).....	36
Schemo, <i>Head of U. of California Seeks to End SAT Use in Admissions</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 17, 2001)	42
Schulman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reply to Comments on "The effect of race and sex on physicians' recommendations for cardiac catheterization,"</i> <i>New England J. Med.</i> , Vol. 341: 285-287, No. 4 (July 22, 1999)	40
Selingo & Brainard, <i>Call to Eliminate SAT Requirement May Reshape Debate on Affirmative Action</i> , <i>Chron. Higher Educ.</i> (Mar. 2, 2001)	42
Solorzano & Villalpando, <i>Critical Race Theory, Marginality, and the Experience of Minority Students in Higher Education</i> , in <i>Emerging Issues in the Sociology Of Education: Comparative Perspectives</i> (Torres & Mitchell, eds., 1998)	47
Spencer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Stereotype Threat and Women's Math Performance</i> , 35 <i>J. Experimental Soc. Psychol.</i> 4 (1999)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steele & Aronson, <i>Stereotype Threat and the Intellectual Test Performance of African Americans</i> , 69 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 797 (1995).....	44
Steele, <i>A Threat in the Air: How Stereotypes Shape Intellectual Identity and Performance</i> , 52 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 613 (1997).....	44
Steele, <i>Thin Ice: “Stereotype Threat” and Black College Students</i> , <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> (Aug. 1999).....	44
<i>UC Regents’ symbolic step to spur change in admissions</i> , <i>San Jose Mercury News</i> (May 16, 2001).....	37
United States Bureau of the Census, <i>The Hispanic Population: Census 2000 Brief</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/c2kbr01-3.pdf	35
United States Commissioner on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> (Draft Report Nov. 2002), available at http://www.usccr.gov	34
Van Alstyne, <i>Trends in the Supreme Court: Mr. Jefferson’s Crumbling Wall – A Comment on Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 1984 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 770.....	9
Wightman, <i>The Consequences of Race-Blindness: Revisiting Prediction Models With Current Law School Data</i> , 53 <i>J. Legal Educ.</i> (forthcoming 2003).....	36
Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1997).....	36
